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SHOW-CAUSE NOTICE  

                                                                                                                                            SPEED-POST/EMAIL 

 

भारत सरकार 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA                                 

खान मंत्राऱय 

MINISTRY OF MINES 

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो 
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

के्षत्रीय खान ननयंत्रक कायााऱय 

OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

 

 

दरूभाष:   (080) 39505368 / 29720499        

Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in 

29, इंडस्ट्रियऱ सबबा, II रटेज, तुमकुर रोड, 
                            गोरगंुटापाल्या   येशवंतपुर, 

                                 बेंगऱुरु -560022 

 

 
No: KNT/RCH/G-2/BNG Mine-code: 27KAR16002 दिन ांक/Dated:  03/02/2022 

 
To, 

Sri. M. Prakash, 

Executive Director(I/C), 

M/s The Hutti Gold Mines Co. Ltd., 

Hutti Camp, Hutti  

Taluka-Lingasugur, 

Dist.- Raichur-584115. 

Karnataka 

 

 

 

विषय/Subject:Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR(Amendment),2021 

in respect of your Uti Gold Mine, ML 2126 over an extent of 47.96  ha(as per lease 

dead), in Uti Village, Deodurga Taluk , Raichur District of Karnataka State. 

Sir,  

  The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 read 

withMineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 2021 were found violated in 

your above mine during inspection on 10.01.2022 by the undersigned along with Shri K. 

Srinivas, JMG in presence of Sri Nagaraj, Mine Manager, Sri Ganesh, Geologist, Sri G. Shiva 

Krishna, Mining Engineer and other mine officials: 

Rule Nature of Violations observed 

 

 

45 (7) 

i)  As per provision of Rule 45(5)(b) ‘’ a monthly return shall be submitted before the tenth 

day of every month in respect of the preceding month in electronic form’’. The monthly 

Returns for the month of Oct-2021has been submitted on 11th November 2021which is 

after the due date. 

ii)The online Annual return for the year 2020-21 has been submitted by the Lessee; 

Following discrepancies are noted in the submitted copy as observed during site inspection. 

Part-I:  The land use (area in ha) as given in Part-I (12) under 12(iv) i.e., used for waste 

disposal&12(v) i.e., Occupied by plant, buildings, residential, welfare buildings & roads 

have not been reported correctly in accordance with approved land use pattern. 

Part-IV: The Total production during the year (in tonnes) in Part-IV (2) have not been 

reported correctly. 

Part-V:  a) The details of Mineral Reserves and Resources estimated at the end of the year 

under different UNFC codes are not reported correctly under Sec-3as per the last approved 

document. 

b) The total ROM ore production under Sec 4.2(B)(i) is applicable for opencast mine and 

hence the quantity ‘’47329’’ tonnes reported may be removed. The tonnage of ore blocked 
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for stoppingin Sec-4.3(g)have not been reported correctly. 

c)The Tailings tonnage have not been reported correctly in Sec-7(ii). The Metals recovered 

quantity to be depleted in the Tailings quantity. 

Part-VI- a) The ROM quantity under Part-VI (1) have not been reported correctly.‘’26177’’ 

tonnes reported under production from O/c working is surface ore stock handling and is 

not to be reported under ROM Production. The opening stock quantity and the closing 

stock quantity to be also mentioned depleting the dispatched quantity. 

b) The total ROM production quantity from stoping (Underground working) is not matching 

with the total monthly returns’ quantity. The total ROM production to be corrected 

accordingly 

c) The tailings quantity under Part-VI (3) have not been reported correctly. 

Part-VII:  a) There is no exploration carried out for the year 2020-21, however the 

exploration cost is reported as INR. ‘’4003.85’’. 

b) Since there is error in ROM production quantity, accordingly the cost per tonne to be 

recalculated and overall cost of production to be corrected. 

c) The ‘’Production proposal for financial year 2020-21’’is to be corrected as ‘’60,000’’ 

tonnes as per the approved document and the ‘’Production reported’’ is also to be 

corrected. 

 

02. The Mining operations and dispatches may be suspended and any action under subrule (7) of Rule 45 

of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021may be initiated. 
 

03. In this connection, it is again brought to your notice that this violation also constitutes an offence 
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR (Amendment), 2021.  

 
04.You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of thirty (30) days from the date 

of issue of this notice, as to why action under subrule (7) of Rule 45 and Rule 62 of MCDR 
2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021 shall not be taken against you. 

05. You are herewith given 30 days-time for reply and rectification of the violation from the date of issue 

of this notice.The fine for the late submission of monthly return to be made immediately as per 

Schedule-II of MCDR (Amendment) Rules, 2021. Please note that no further notice will be given to 

you in this regard. 

Sd/- 

(Sandeep Kumar Singh)  

            Assistant Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

Copy for kind information to:  

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. Sri. Prabhuling Kavalikatti, IAS, The Managing Director, The Hutti Gold Mines Co. Ltd., 3rd 
Floor, KHB shopping Complex, National Games Village, Koramangla, Bangalore-560 047. 

3. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001. 
4. Sri Hanumanthappa. H, Agent, Uti Underground Gold Mine, The Hutti Gold Mines Co. Ltd., Hutti 

Camp, Hutti Taluka-Lingasugur, Dist.- Raichur-584115- hanumanthappa1964@gmail.com 
 

 

Sd/- 

(Sandeep Kumar Singh)  

            Assistant Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

mailto:hanumanthappa1964@gmail.com

